
 

 

 



 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 2 

Data of Parent’s Educational Level 

No. Student's name The last educational level of parent's 

1. AF Surbakti SHS 

2. AH Sembiring C 

3. AD Br Sembiring SHS 

4. ASE Surbakti SHS 

5. AP SHS 

6. B Br Barus JHS 

7. CK Br Sembiring C 

8. DN Br Sembiring C 

9. DP Br Sembiring SHS 

10. EL Br Sinulingga ES 

11. EY S.Kembaren JHS 

12. EF Br Sembiring ES 

13. HV Tarigan JHS 

14. HN Br Tarigan SHS 

15. IN Br Barus ES 

16. K Br Sembiring JHS 

17. LBC ES 

18. MV Bukit C 

19. NL Br Tarigan C 



 

 

20. N Ginting ES 

21. N Br Zandroto JHS 

22. R Br Bukit SHS 

23. RP Br Sembiring SHS 

24. RP Sembiring JHS 

25. SS Kaban ES 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

APPENDIX 3 

Calculation of Mean, Standard Deviation, Normality of Parents' 

Educational Level Data 

No. 𝑋𝑖 𝑓𝑎𝑏𝑠  𝐹𝑟𝑒𝑙 

1. 1 6 24 

2. 2 6 24 

3. 3 8 32 

4. 4 5 20 

Ʃ  25 100 

 

No. 𝑋𝑖  𝐹𝑖 𝐹𝑐𝑢𝑚 𝑥2 𝐹𝑖𝑋𝑖 𝐹𝑖𝑋𝑖
2 

1. 1 6 6 1 6 6 

2. 2 6 12 4 12 24 

3. 3 8 20 9 24 72 

4. 4 5 25 16 20 80 

Ʃ  25 63 30 62 182 

 

Average: 

�̅�= 
Ʃ𝐹𝑖𝑋𝑖
Ʃ𝐹𝑖

 

�̅�= 
62

25
= 2.48 

 

 



 

 

Standart Deviation: 

𝑠2 = 𝑛

Ʃ𝐹𝑖𝑋𝑖− (Ʃ𝐹𝑖𝑋𝑖)
2

𝑛(𝑛 − 1)
 

𝒔𝟐= 𝟒𝟓𝟓𝟎−𝟑𝟖𝟖𝟒
𝟐𝟓(𝟐𝟓−𝟏)

 

𝑠2= 1.176667 

𝒔𝟐= 1.084743 

DATA NORMALITY 

No.  𝑿𝒊 𝑭𝒊 𝑭𝒄𝒖𝒎 𝒁𝒊 𝑭(𝒁𝒊) S(𝒁𝒊) 𝑭(𝒁𝒊)- S(𝒁𝒊) 

1. 1 6 6 -1.36 0.0869 0.24 0.153 

2. 2 6 12 -0.44 0.33 0.48 0.15 

3. 3 8 20 0.48 0.06844 0.8 0.115 

4. 4 5 25 1.40 0.9192 1 0.080 

Ʃ  25      

 

𝐿0= 1.153 

𝐿𝑡𝑎𝑏𝑙𝑒= 1.173 

𝐿0= 1.153<𝐿𝑡𝑎𝑏𝑙𝑒= 1.173 

Conclusion: 

Accept 𝐻0 or data is normally distributed. 

  



 

 

APPENDIX 4 

List of Student’s Learning Achievement 

No. Student's Name Student's Learning Achievement 

1. AF Surbakti 74.89 

2. AH Sembiring 82.77 

3. AD Br Sembiring 76.55 

4. ASE Surbakti 8.44 

5. AP 74 

6. B Br Barus 64.78 

7. CK Br Sembiring 83 

8. DN Br Sembiring 77.33 

9. DP Br Sembiring 76.5 

10. EL Br Sinulingga 66.78 

11. EY Kembaren 79 

12. EF Br Sembiring 71.55 

13. HV Tarigan 68 

14. HN Br Tarigan 74 

15. IN Br Barus 70 

16. K Br Sembiring 66.56 

17. LBC 68.78 

18. MV Bukit 66.78 

19. NL Br Tarigan 67.78 

20. N Ginting 65.11 

21. N Br Zandroto 73.22 

22. R Br Bukit 73.5 

23. RP Br Sembiring 73.56 

24. RP Sembiring 69.99 

25. SS Kaban 65.44 
 

  



 

 

APPENDIX 5 

Distribution of Relative Frequency of Student’s Learning Achivement 

No. 𝑋1 𝑓𝑎𝑏𝑠 𝑓𝑟𝑒𝑙  

1. 64.78 1 4 

2. 65.11 1 4 

3. 65.44 1 4 

4. 66.56 1 4 

5. 66.78 2 8 

6. 67.78 1 4 

7. 68 1 4 

8. 68.78 1 4 

9. 69.99 1 4 

10. 70 1 4 

11. 71.55 1 4 

12. 73.22 1 4 

13. 73.5 1 4 

14. 73.56 1 4 

15. 74 2 8 

16. 74.89 1 4 

17. 76.5 1 4 

18. 76.55 1 4 

19. 77.33 1 4 

20. 79 1 4 

21. 82.44 1 4 

22. 82.77 1 4 

23. 83 1 4 

      100 

 

  



 

 

No. 𝑋𝑖 𝐹𝑖 𝐹𝐶𝑢𝑚 𝑥2 𝐹𝑖𝑋𝑖 𝐹𝑖𝑋𝑖
2 

1. 64.78 1 1 4196.4484 64.78 4196.4484 
2. 65.11 1 2 4239.3121 65.11 4239.3121 
3. 65.44 1 3 4282.3936 65.44 4282.3936 
4. 66.56 1 4 4430.2336 66.56 4430.2336 
5. 66.78 2 6 4459.5684 66.78 4459.5684 
6. 67.78 1 7 4594.1284 67.78 4594.1284 
7. 68 1 8 4624 68 4624 
8. 68 1 9 4730.6884 68 4730.6884 
9. 69.99 1 10 4898.6001 69.99 4898.6001 
10. 70 1 11 4900 70 4900 
11. 71.55 1 12 5119.4025 71.55 5119.4025 
12. 73.22 1 13 5361.1684 73.22 5361.1684 
13. 73.5 1 14 5402.25 73.5 5402.25 
14. 73.56 1 15 5411.0736 73.56 5411.0736 
15. 74 2 17 5476 148 10952 
16. 74.89 1 18 5608.5121 74.89 5608.5121 
17. 76.5 1 19 5852.25 76.5 5852.25 
18. 76.55 1 20 5859.9025 76.55 5859.9025 
19. 77.33 1 21 5979.9289 77.33 5979.9289 
20. 79 1 22 6241 79 6241 
21. 82.44 1 23 6796.3536 82.44 6796.3536 
22. 82.77 1 24 6850.8729 82.77 6850.8729 
23. 83 1 25 6889 83 6889 
Ʃ 1671.53 25 279 122203.0875 1812.31 132138.6559 

 

Average: 

�̅�= 
Ʃ𝐹𝑖𝑋𝑖
Ʃ𝐹𝑖

 

�̅�= 
1812.31

25
= 72.49 

Standart Deviation: 

𝑠2 = 𝑛

Ʃ𝐹𝑖𝑋𝑖− (Ʃ𝐹𝑖𝑋𝑖)
2

𝑛(𝑛 − 1)
 

𝒔𝟐= 𝟐𝟓𝒙𝟏𝟑𝟐𝟏𝟑𝟖.𝟔𝟓𝟓𝟗(𝟏𝟖𝟏𝟐𝟑𝟏)
𝟐

𝟐𝟓(𝟐𝟓−𝟏)
 



 

 

𝑠2= 𝟑𝟑𝟎𝟑𝟒𝟔𝟔−𝟑𝟐𝟖𝟒𝟒𝟔𝟕.𝟓𝟒
𝟔𝟎𝟎

 

𝒔𝟐= 3166477 

𝒔= 5.627 

No. 𝑋𝑖 𝐹𝑖  𝐹𝑐𝑢𝑚  𝑍𝑖  𝐹𝑍𝑖  S(𝑍𝑖) F(𝑍𝑖)- S(𝑍𝑖) 

1. 64.78 1 1 -1.37 0.0853 0.04 0.045 

2. 65.11 1 2 -1.31 0.0951 0.08 0.015 

3. 65.44 1 3 -1.25 0.0606 0.12 0.059 

4. 66.56 1 4 -1.05 0.1469 0.16 0.013 

5. 66.78 2 6 -1.02 0.1539 0.24 0.086 

6. 67.78 1 7 -0.84 0.2004 0.28 0.080 

7. 68 1 8 -0.80 0.2119 0.32 0.108 

8. 68 1 9 -0.66 0.2546 0.36 0.105 

9. 69.99 1 10 -0.44 0.33 0.4 0.070 

10. 70 1 11 -0.44 0.33 0.44 0.110 

11. 71.55 1 12 -0.17 0.4325 0.48 0.048 

12. 73.22 1 13 0.13 0.5517 0.52 0.032 

13. 73.5 1 14 0.18 0.5714 0.56 0.011 

14. 73.56 1 15 0.19 0.5754 0.6 0.025 

15. 74 2 17 0.27 0.6064 0.68 0.074 

16. 74.89 1 18 0.43 0.6664 0.72 0.054 

17. 76.5 1 19 0.71 0.7612 0.76 0.001 

18. 76.55 1 20 0.72 0.7642 0.8 0.036 

19. 77.33 1 21 0.86 0.8051 0.84 0.035 

20. 79 1 22 1.16 0.877 0.88 0.003 

21. 82.44 1 23 1.77 0.9616 0.92 0.042 

22. 82.77 1 24 1.83 0.9664 0.96 0.006 

23. 83 1 25 1.87 0.9686 1 0.031 

 



 

 

𝐿0= 0.110 

𝐿𝑡𝑎𝑏𝑙𝑒= 0.173 

𝐿0= 0.110 <𝐿𝑡𝑎𝑏𝑙𝑒= 0.173 

 

Conlusion: 

Accept 𝐻0 or data is normally distributed. 

  



 

 

APPENDIX 6 

Independent Test Between Two Factors 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No. Student's name 
The last educational 

level of parent's 
Student’s Learning 

Achievement 
1. AF Surbakti Senior 74.89 

2. AH Sembiring College 82.77 

3. AD Br Sembiring Senior 76.55 

4. ASE Surbakti Senior 8.44 

5. AP Senior 74 

6. B Br Barus Junior 64.78 

7. CK Br Sembiring College 83 

8. DN Br Sembiring College 77.33 

9. DP Br Sembiring Senior 76.5 

10. EL Br Sinulingga Elementary 66.78 

11. EY Kembaren Junior 79 

12. EF Br Sembiring Elementary 71.55 

13. HV Tarigan Junior 68 

14. HN Br Tarigan Senior 74 

15. IN Br Barus Elementary 70 

16. K Br Sembiring Junior 66.56 

17. LBC Elementary 68.78 

18. MV Bukit College 66.78 

19. NL Br Tarigan College 67.78 

20. N Ginting Elementary 65.11 

21. N Br Zandroto Junior 73.22 

22. R Br Bukit Senior 73.5 

23. RP Br Sembiring Senior 73.56 

24. RP Sembiring Junior 69.99 

25. SS Kaban Elementary 65.44 



 

 

Parental Educational Level Value Total 

 60-72 73-85  

Elementary 6 0 6 

Junior 4 2 6 

Senior 0 8 8 

College 2 3 5 

Total 12 13 25 
 

Parental Educational Level Value Total 

 60-72 73-85   

Elementary 
6 

 2.88 
0 

3.12 6 

Junior 
4 

 2.88 
2 

3.12 6 

Senior 
0 

2.88 
8 

 3.12 8 

College 
2 

2.88 
3 

 3.12 5 

Total 12 13 25 
 

𝑥2 =∑𝑎

𝐵

𝑖=1

∑𝑎

𝐾

𝑗=1

(𝑂𝑖𝑗 − 𝐸𝑖𝑗)
2

𝐸𝑖𝑗
 

 

𝑥2= (6−2.88)
2

2.88
 + (0−3.12)

2

3.12
 + (4−2.88)

2

2.88
 + (2−3.12)

2

3.12
 + (0−2.88)

2

2.88
 + (8−3.12)

2

3.12
 + (2−2.88)

2

2.88
 + (3−3.12)

2

3.12
 

𝑥2= 9.7344
2.88

 + 9.7344
3.12

 + 1.2544
2.88

 + 1.2544
3.12

 + 0.7744
2.88

 + 0.0144
3.12

 



 

 

 
𝑥2= 3.38+3.12+0.435556+0.402051+0.268889+0,004615 
 
𝑥2count= 7.611111 
 
𝑥2table= 𝑥2(1-α) (B-1) (K-1) = 𝑥2(1-0.05) (2-1) (2-1) = 3.84 
 
𝑥2table = 3.84 
 
𝑥2count = 7.611111 >𝑥2table = 3.84 
 
 So, obtained value 𝑥2count = 7.611111 bigger than 𝑥2table = 3.84, so 𝐻0rejected and 

𝐻1accepted. It means there is the influence of parental educational level to the student’s 

learning achievement at eleventh grade of SMA Methodist Berastagi academic year 

2020/2021. 

 
 


